WAC
504-49-010

504-49-100
504-49-103
504-49-105
504-49-108
504-49-110
504-49-115
504-49-120
504-49-125
504-49-130
504-49-135
504-49-140
504-49-145
504-49-150
504-49-155
504-49-160
504-49-165
504-49-170
504-49-175
504-49-180
504-49-185
504-49-190
504-49-195

504-49-200
504-49-205
504-49-210
504-49-215
504-49-220
504-49-225
504-49-230
504-49-235
504-49-240
504-49-245
504-49-250

504-49-300
504-49-305
504-49-310

504-49-400
504-49-405

504-49-500

504-49-505

504-49-510

504-49-515

504-49-520
504-49-525

Chapter 504-49 WAC
RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEM INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Last Update: 9/24/18

Introduction.
PART I
DEFINITIONS
Overview.
Administrator.
Caps and limits.
Certification.
Commercial-scale system.
Community solar project.
Consumer-owned utility.
Customer-owner.
Direct current.
Electric utility or utility.
Fiscal year.
Nonprofit organization.
Person, business, and household.
Program term.
Project participant.
Renewable energy system.
Residential-scale system.
Shared commercial solar project.
Solar energy system.
Solar inverter.
Solar module.
Total system price.
PART II

PARTICIPATION AND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS, AND INCENTIVE LEVELS BY PROJECT TYPE

Participation by a utility in the renewable energy system incentive program is voluntary.
Certification restrictions.

Renewable energy project requirements.

Department of revenue-certified renewable energy systems.

Requirements to apply for certification—Residential-scale and commercial-scale projects.
Requirements to apply for certification—Shared commercial and community solar projects.
Response from the energy program.

Public disclosure.

Denial or revocation of system certification.

Utility liability.

Modification to system.

PART III
CALCULATION OF INCENTIVES

Incentive payment rate.
Additions or changes to existing certified systems.
Cumulative limit on incentive payments.

PART IV
MANUFACTURED IN WASHINGTON STATE

What constitutes manufactured in Washington?
What is the process for a manufacturer to get its product qualified as made in Washing-
ton?

PART V
GENERAL TOPICS

Is there a time limit on when incentive payment may be made for a system's generated
electricity?

Must the customer-owner or administrator keep records regarding incentive payments?

How to determine if community solar or shared commercial solar projects located on the
same property are one combined system or separate systems for determining the applicable
limit?

Are the renewable energy system's environmental attributes transferred when ownership of
the renewable energy system changes?

What do I have to do if I purchase property that has an existing renewable energy system?
What if I sell my share in a community solar or shared commercial solar project?

PART VI

APPLICATION PROCESS FOR CURRENTLY CERTIFIED RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS IN THE COST RECOVERY INCENTIVE PRO-

504-49-600
504-49-605

504-49-610
504-49-615

GRAM

Requirements to reapply for certification.

May a renewable energy system that has already been certified by the department of reve-
nue be certified in the new program for incentive payments beyond June 30, 20207

May I increase the capacity of a department of revenue-certified system?

Is there a fee to reapply?

PART VII
APPEALS RIGHTS

Certified on 10/25/2019 Page 1



504-49-700 What are the appeal rights under the renewable energy system incentive payment program?

504-49-705 Presiding officer—Final order—Review.
504-49-710 Petitions for reconsideration.
504-49-715 Judicial review.
WAC 504-49-010 Introduction. (1) The rules in this chapter ex-

plain the renewable energy system incentive program, which is adminis-
tered by the Washington State University energy program (hereinafter
referred to as "energy program"). It 1is the legislature's intent to
provide the incentives as described in RCW 82.16.130 in order to en-
sure the sustainable job growth and vitality of the state's renewable
energy sector. The purpose of the incentive is to reduce the costs as-
sociated with installing and operating renewable energy systems by
persons or entities receiving the incentive. This incentive program
authorizes an incentive payment based on electricity generated by re-
newable energy systems located in Washington state. Qualified renewa-
ble energy systems include:

(a) Solar energy systems;

(b) Wind generators; and

(c) Certain types of anaerobic digesters that process manure from
livestock into biogas and dried manure using microorganisms 1in a
closed oxygen-free container, in which the biogas (such as methane)
fuels a generator that generates electricity.

(2) The rules in this chapter are divided into seven parts based
on subject matter, as follows:

(a) Part I: Definitions;

(b) Part II: Participation and application requirements, and in-
centive levels by project type;
(c) Part III: Calculation of incentives;
(d) Part IV: General topics;
(e) Part V: Manufactured in Washington state;

(f) Part VI: Application process for currently certified renewa-
ble energy systems in the cost recovery incentive program; and

(g) Part VII: Appeals rights.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-010,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART I
DEFINITIONS
WAC 504-49-100 Overview. The definitions in Part I of this

chapter (this section and WAC 504-49-103 through 504-49-195) apply
throughout this chapter unless the context clearly requires otherwise.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-100,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-103 Administrator. The term "administrator" has the
following two meanings in this chapter:

(1) For purposes of a shared commercial solar project, the admin-
istrator is a utility or a business under contract with a utility
which administers a shared commercial solar project that meets the el-
igibility requirements specified in this chapter. The administrator
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applies for certification on behalf of each of the project partici-
pants. In addition, the administrator performs administrative tasks on
behalf of the owners as may be necessary, such as:

(a) Receiving the renewable energy incentive payments;

(b) Allocating and paying appropriate amounts of such payments to
owners; and

(c) Communicating with the energy program about any changes in
participants.

(2) For purposes of a community solar project as defined in WAC
504-49-120, the administrator is the wutility, nonprofit, or local
housing authority (as defined in RCW 35.82.020) that organizes and ad-
ministers the community solar project. The administrator is responsi-
ble for applying for the renewable energy system incentive on behalf
of the system's owners. In addition, the administrator performs admin-
istrative tasks on behalf of the owners as may be necessary, such as:

(a) Receiving the renewable energy incentive payments;

(b) Allocating and paying appropriate amounts of such payments to
owners; and

(c) Communicating with the energy program about any changes in
participants.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-103,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-105 Caps and limits. "Caps and limits" are defined
as follows:
(1) "Annual incentive limits" means the annual limits on total

incentives paid per person, business, or household for a given fiscal
year of electricity generation from the four project types described
in chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939). Each incentive
recipient may qualify for payments up to the incentive cap within each
project type. However, incentive recipients who have multiple projects
within one project type are subject to the cap for the applicable
project type. These caps are as follows:

(a) Residential-scale systems: Five thousand dollars;

(b) Commercial-scale systems: Twenty-five thousand dollars;

(c) Shared commercial solar projects: Up to thirty-five thousand
dollars per year per project participant, as determined by the terms
specified in chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939); and

(d) Community solar projects: Five thousand dollars per project
participant.

(2) "Utility credit cap" means that the maximum annual incentives
paid by an electrical utility may not exceed one and one-half percent
of the businesses' taxable power sales generated in calendar year 2014
and due under RCW 82.16.020 (1) (b) or two hundred fifty thousand dol-
lars, whichever is greater, up to the utility's public utility tax 1li-
ability.

(3) "Project type cap" has the following two meanings in this
chapter:

(a) For commercial-scale systems, the project type cap is twenty-
five percent of the remaining funds for credit available to a utility
as of July 1, 2017; and

(b) For community solar and shared commercial solar projects com-
bined, the project type cap is fifty percent of the remaining funds
for credit available to a utility as of July 1, 2017.
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(4) "Incentive rate 1limit" for shared commercial solar project
participants means that the incentive rate must not exceed the differ-
ence between the levelized cost of energy output and the participant's
retail rate.

(5) "Total program limit" means that the total incentive payments
made under this program (in this chapter) may not exceed one hundred
ten million dollars.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-105,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-108 Certification. '"Certification" means the author-
ization issued by the energy program establishing a system's eligibil-
ity and the eligibility of a person, business, or household to receive
annual incentive payments from the serving utility for the incentive
program term.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-108,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-110 Commercial-scale system. "Commercial-scale sys-—
tem" means a renewable energy system or system other than a community
solar project or a shared commercial solar project with a direct cur-
rent combined nameplate capacity greater than twelve kilowatts that
meets the applicable system eligibility requirements established in
section 6, chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939).

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-110,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-115 Community solar project. "Community solar
project”" means a solar energy system that:

(1) Has a nameplate generating capacity that is no larger than
one thousand kilowatts direct current;

(2) Must have at least ten participants or one participant for
every ten kilowatts direct current nameplate capacity, whichever is
greater; and

(3) Meets the applicable eligibility requirements established in
sections 6 and 7, chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939).

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-115,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-120 Consumer-owned utility. "Consumer-owned utility"
has the same meaning as in RCW 19.280.020.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-120,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-125 Customer-owner. '"Customer-owner" means the owner
of a residential-scale or commercial-scale renewable energy system,
where such owner:
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(1) Is not a utility;

(2) Is the primary account holder of the utility account; and

(3) Either owns or occupies the premises where the renewable en-
ergy system is installed.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-125,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-130 Direct current. "Direct current" means the uni-
directional flow of electric charge.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-130,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-135 Electric utility or utility. "Electric utility"
or "utility" means a consumer-owned utility or investor-owned utility
as those terms are defined in RCW 19.280.020.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-135,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-140 Fiscal year. "Fiscal year" means July 1st
through June 30th of the following year for the purposes of this rule.
For example, fiscal year 2018 goes from July 1, 2017, through June 30,
2018.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-140,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-145 Nonprofit organization. '"Nonprofit organization"
means an organization exempt from taxation under 26 U.S.C. Sec. 501
(c) (3) of the federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, as of
January 1, 2009.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-145,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-150 Person, business, and household. "Person, busi-
ness, and household" means any individual, firm, partnership, corpora-
tion, company, association, agency, or any other legal entity that re-
sides on a property or has a business located on a property within the
service area of the utility where the renewable energy system is loca-
ted.

(1) No person, business, or household is eligible to receive in-
centive payments provided under section 1, chapter 36, Laws of 2017,
3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939) of more than:

(a) Five thousand dollars per year for residential-scale systems
or community solar projects;

(b) Twenty-five thousand dollars per vyear for commercial-scale
systems; or

(c) Thirty-five thousand dollars per year for shared commercial
solar projects.
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(2) Example: Two or more individuals 1living together in one
household, with one customer account with the participating utility,
constitutes a household. Although they may each individually partici-
pate in this incentive program, these same individuals living together
in one household receive incentives in accordance with this chapter.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-150,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-155 Program term. "Program term" means eight years,
or until cumulative incentive payments for electricity produced by the
project reach fifty percent of the total system price, including ap-
plicable sales tax, whichever occurs first. Eight years is equivalent
to ninety-six months of electricity generation from the time of cer-
tification.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-155,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-160 Project participant. "Project participant" has
the two following meanings:

(1) For purposes of community solar projects, a utility customer
who participates in a community solar project in order to obtain a
beneficial interest. Eligible participants of a community solar
project that are business entities, such as a limited liability compa-
ny or a corporation, are analyzed for participant eligibility and ap-
plicable incentive caps and limits by looking through the business en-
tity to the members or stockholders that own the business entity.

(2) For purposes of shared commercial solar projects, a customer
of a utility and located in the state of Washington.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-160,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-165 Renewable energy system. "Renewable energy sys-—
tem" means a grid-connected:

(1) Solar energy system;

(2) Anaerobic digester as defined in RCW 82.08.900; or

(3) Wind generator.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-165,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-170 Residential-scale system. "Residential-scale
system" means a renewable energy system or systems located at a single
situs with combined nameplate capacity of twelve kilowatts direct cur-
rent or less that meets the applicable system eligibility requirements
established in section 6, chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess.
(ESSB 5939).

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-170,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]
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WAC 504-49-175 Shared commercial solar project. "Shared commer-
cial solar project" means a solar energy system, owned or administered
by an electric utility, which:

(1) Has a combined nameplate capacity of greater than one mega-
watt direct current and not more than five megawatts direct current;

(2) Has at least five participants; and

(3) Meets the applicable eligibility requirements established in
sections 6 and 8, chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939).

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-175,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-180 Solar energy system. "Solar energy system" means
any device or combination of devices or elements that rely on direct
sunlight as an energy source for use in the generation of electricity.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-180,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-185 Solar inverter. "Solar inverter" means the de-
vice used to convert direct current to alternating current in a solar
energy system.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-185,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-190 Solar module. "Solar module" means the smallest
nondivisible, self-contained physical structure housing interconnected
photovoltaic cells and providing a single direct current electrical
output.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-190,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-195 Total system price. (1) "Total system price" in-
cludes only the renewable energy system components and fees that are
integral and necessary for the generation of electricity. Components
and fees include:

(a) Renewable energy system equipment (depends on system type) :

(1) Solar energy system: Solar modules, inverter(s);

(ii) Wind generator: Turbine(s), tower(s), inverter(s):;

(iii) Anaerobic digester: Digester/reactor, electrical generator.

(b) Balance of system (such as racking, wiring, switch gear, me-
ter base);

(c) Nonhardware costs incurred up to the date of the final elec-
trical inspection (such as fees associated with engineering, permit-
ting, interconnection, application);

(d) Labor;

(e) Sales tax (as applicable).

(2) Total system price does not include structures and fixtures
that are not integral and necessary to the generation of electricity,
such as carports, roofing, and energy storage.
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[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-195,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART II
PARTICIPATION AND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS, AND INCENTIVE LEVELS BY
PROJECT TYPE

WAC 504-49-200 Participation by a utility in the renewable ener-
gy system incentive program is voluntary. (1) A utility electing to
participate in the incentive program must notify the energy program of
such election in writing.

(2) The utility may terminate its voluntary participation in the
incentive program by providing notice in writing to the energy program
to cease issuing new certifications for renewable energy systems that
would be served by that utility.

(3) Such notice of termination of participation is effective af-
ter fifteen days, at which point the energy program may not accept new
applications for certification of renewable energy systems that would
be served by that utility.

(4) Upon receiving a utility's notice of termination of partici-
pation in the incentive program, the energy program must report on its
web site that customers of that utility are no longer eligible to re-
ceive new certifications under the incentive program.

(5) A utility's termination of participation does not affect the
utility's obligation to continue to make annual incentive payments for
electricity generated by systems that were certified prior to the ef-
fective date of the notice. The energy program must continue to proc-
ess and 1issue certifications for renewable energy systems that were
received by the energy program before the effective date of the notice
of termination.

(6) A utility that has terminated participation in the program
may resume participation upon filing notice with the energy program.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-200,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-205 Certification restrictions. ©No new certification
may be issued under this chapter for a system which an applicant re-
ceived notice of eligibility from the department of revenue under the
cost recovery program (RCW 82.16.120), or for a renewable energy sys-
tem served by a utility that has elected not to participate in the in-
centive program, as provided in WAC 504-49-200.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-205,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-210 Renewable energy project requirements. Any per-
son, business, or household, as defined in WAC 504-49-150, that par-
ticipates in any of the four types of renewable energy projects de-
fined in sections 5 through 8, chapter 36, Laws of 2017, 3rd sp. sess.
(ESSB 5939), must meet the specified participation requirements and is
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subject to the system capacity limits, application requirements, and
incentive limits, as follows:

(1) Residential-scale:

(a) Participation: The participant must be an owner of a residen-
tial-scale renewable energy system that is not a utility and:

(1) Is a customer of the utility that serves that location and
has established an interconnection agreement with the utility for the
renewable energy system; and

(ii) Either owns or occupies the premises where the renewable en-
ergy system is installed.

(b) Capacity: Twelve kilowatts direct current or less, combined:

(1) Example 1: A property with a six kilowatts direct current so-
lar system on one structure and a five kilowatts direct current system
on the same or separate structure qualifies for the residential-scale
incentive rate because the total capacity is less than twelve kilo-
watts direct current, combined.

(ii) Example 2: A property with a six kilowatts direct current
solar system on one structure and a seven kilowatts direct current
system on the same or separate structure does not qualify for the res-
idential-scale incentive rate because the total capacity 1is greater
than twelve kilowatts direct current, combined. This combined system
instead qualifies for the commercial-scale incentive rate.

(iii) Example 3: A property with a twelve kilowatt direct current
solar system, production metered and applying for the incentive, and
any additional direct current system, production metered or not, and
not applying for the incentive, on the same or separate structure,
does not qualify for the residential-scale incentive rate because the
combined capacity is greater than twelve kilowatts direct current.
This combined system instead qualifies for the commercial-scale incen-
tive rate.

(iv) In the case of multiple renewable energy systems on a struc-
ture such as a condominium or commercial building, each having a sepa-
rate customer-owner and separate utility and production meters, each
system, if under twelve kilowatts direct current, would qualify for
the residential-scale rate.

(c) Application: The owner submits a completed application to the
energy program for certification per requirements specified in WAC
504-49-220.

(d) Annual incentive 1limit: Five thousand dollars per person,
business, or household.

(2) Commercial-scale:

(a) Participation: The participant must be an owner of a commer-
cial-scale renewable energy system that is not a utility and:

(i) Is a customer of the utility that serves that location and
has established an interconnection agreement with the utility for the
renewable energy system; and

(ii) Either owns or occupies the premises where the renewable en-
ergy system is installed.

(b) Capacity: Greater than twelve kilowatts direct current, com-
bined.

(1) Example 1: A property with a six kilowatts direct current so-
lar system on one structure and a seven kilowatts direct current sys-
tem on the same or separate structure qualifies for the commercial-
scale incentive rate because the total capacity is greater than twelve
kilowatts direct current, combined.

(ii) Example 2: A property with a six kilowatts direct current
solar system on one structure and a five kilowatts direct current sys-
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tem on the same or separate structure qualifies for the residential-
scale incentive rate Dbecause the total capacity is less than twelve
kilowatts direct current, combined.

(c) Application: The owner submits a completed application to the
energy program for certification per requirements specified in WAC
504-49-220.

(d) Annual incentive limit: Twenty-five thousand dollars per per-
son, business, or household.

(3) Shared commercial solar:

(a) Administration: Administrators of this project type must be a
utility or a business under contract with a utility;

(b) Participation: Projects must have at least five project par-
ticipants, each of which is a customer of the utility and located in
the state of Washington;

(c) Capacity: Combined nameplate capacity greater than one mega-
watt direct current and not more than five megawatts direct current;

(d) Application:

(1) Precertification. Prior to applying for certification, a
shared commercial solar administrator must apply for precertification
against the remaining funds available for incentive payments as of Ju-
ly 1, 2017. Precertification application requirements include, but are
not limited to:

(A) The name of the utility serving the project location;

(B) Contact information for the project administrator and techni-
cal management personnel; and

(C) System information, including system component details and
operation data such as global positioning system coordinates, tilt,
estimated shading, and azimuth, as applicable;

(D) Additional information regarding deployment of projects in
low—- and moderate-income communities, as those terms are defined in
RCW 43.63A.510, as requested.

(ii) Certification. The application for certification may not ex-
ceed the precertified system capacity. An application for certifica-
tion must be completed by the shared commercial solar project adminis-
trator and approved by the energy program within one year of precerti-
fication issuance. Extensions past the three hundred sixty-five-day
period are not granted. Projects that do not meet this deadline lose
precertification status.

(e) Incentive rate: The incentive rate is set at the date of pre-
certification approval;

(f) Annual incentive limit: Thirty-five thousand dollars per par-
ticipant (person, business, household), consistent with their share of
participation.

(4) Community solar project:

(a) Administration: A utility, nonprofit, or local housing au-
thority that organizes or administers a solar project;

(b) Participation: The project must have at least ten partici-
pants, or one participant for every ten kilowatts direct current name-
plate capacity, whichever 1is greater; and all participants must be
customers of the participating utility;

(c) Capacity: Nameplate capacity that is no more than one thou-
sand kilowatts direct current;

(d) There are no limitations on location unless stated in this
section: Community solar project systems must be located in the state
of Washington;

(e) Application:
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(1) Precertification. Prior to applying for certification, a com-
munity solar project administrator must apply for precertification
against the remaining funds available for incentive payments as of Ju-
ly 1, 2017. Precertification application requirements include, but are
not limited to:

(A) The name of the utility serving the project location;

(B) Contact information for the project administrator and techni-
cal management personnel; and

(C) System information, including system component details and
operation data such as global positioning system coordinates, tilt,
estimated shading, and azimuth, as applicable.

(ii) Certification. The application for certification may not ex-
ceed the precertified system capacity. An application for certifica-
tion must be completed by the community solar project administrator
and approved by the energy program within one year of precertification
issuance. Extensions past the three hundred sixty-five-day period are
not granted. Projects that do not meet this deadline lose precertifi-
cation status.

(f) Incentive rate: The incentive rate is set at the date of pre-
certification approval;

(g) Annual incentive limit: Five thousand dollars per participant
(person, business, household), consistent with their share of partici-
pation.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-210,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-215 Department of revenue-certified renewable energy
systems. To continue to be eligible to receive incentive payments un-
der the renewable energy system cost recovery program (as described in
WAC 458-20-273), the applicants (as defined in WAC 458-20-273) with
the department of revenue certification must reapply with the energy
program. This reapplication process 1is described in Part VI of this
chapter and must be completed by April 30, 2018.

(1) Participation: Only applicants with renewable energy systems
previously certified by the department of revenue may reapply for con-
tinued incentives.

(2) Application: Submit a completed reapplication to the energy
program for certification in accordance with the requirements speci-
fied in Part VI of this chapter. For community solar projects, also
submit a list of participants in the project.

(3) Annual incentive limit: Five thousand dollars per individual,
household, business, or local governmental entity.

(4) Deadline: Reapplications must be submitted by April 30, 2018.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-215,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-220 Requirements to apply for certification—Residen-
tial-scale and commercial-scale projects. The application must con-
tain, but is not limited to, the following information; additional re-
quirements are specified in WAC 504-49-210.

(1) The name and address of the customer-owner and location of
the renewable energy system.
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(2) System information, including system component details and
operation data such as global positioning system coordinates, tilt,
estimated shading, and azimuth, as applicable.

(3) An executed interconnection agreement with the serving utili-
ty.

(4) The date and supporting documentation verifying that the lo-
cal Jjurisdiction issued its final electrical inspection of the renewa-
ble energy system.

(5) Documentation, including final sales invoice, and details of
the total system price as defined in WAC 504-49-195.

(6) A signed statement that the applicant understands that this
information is true, complete, and correct to the best of applicant's
knowledge and belief under penalty of perjury.

(7) A signed statement that the applicant has not previously re-
ceived a notice of eligibility from the department of revenue under
RCW 82.16.120 entitling the applicant to receive annual incentive pay-
ments for electricity generated by the renewable energy system.

(8) A signed statement authorizing the energy program and the
serving utility to share information related to issuing annual incen-
tive payments, including application details and energy generation.

(9) Payment of the one hundred twenty-five dollar application
fee.

(10) Provisional certification. The energy program may grant pro-
visional certification prior to proof of final electrical inspection.
Provisional certification expires one hundred eighty days after issu-
ance, unless the applicant submits proof of the final electrical in-
spection from the applicable local jurisdiction, or the energy program
extends the certification for a term or terms of thirty days due to
extenuating circumstances.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-220,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-225 Requirements to apply for certification—Shared
commercial and community solar projects. The application must con-
tain, but is not limited to, the information detailed below. Addition-
al requirements are specified in WAC 504-49-210.

(1) The name and address of the project administrator and loca-
tion of the renewable energy system.

(2) System information, including system component details and
operation data such as global positioning system coordinates, tilt,
estimated shading, and azimuth, as applicable.

(3) An executed interconnection agreement with the serving utili-
ty.

(4) The date and supporting documentation verifying that the lo-
cal jurisdiction issued its final electrical inspection of the renewa-
ble energy system.

(5) Documentation, including final sales invoice, and details of
total system price as defined in WAC 504-49-195.

(6) A signed statement that the administrator understands that
this information is true, complete, and correct to the best of admin-
istrator's knowledge and belief under penalty of perjury.

(7) A signed statement that the administrator has not previously
received a notice of eligibility from the department of revenue under
RCW 82.16.120 entitling the community solar project participants to
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receive annual incentive payments for electricity generated by the so-
lar energy system.

(8) A signed statement authorizing the energy program and the
serving utility to share information related to issuing annual incen-
tive payments, including application details and energy generation.

(9) Payment of the one hundred twenty-five dollar application
fee.

(10) Additional information required for certification of shared
commercial solar and community solar projects includes, but is not
limited to:

(a) Shared commercial solar projects:

(1) Project design details;

(ii) Levelized cost of energy output of the system over its pro-
duction life, and the calculations used to determine such cost;

(iii) A list of participants, including:

(A) Name;

(B) Address;

(C) Retail rate; and

(D) Utility account number;

(iv) Interconnection information; and

(v) Details regarding the majority of the installation work. If
the majority of the installation of a shared commercial solar project
is awarded to out-of-state contractors, the administrator must submit
to the energy program:

(A) The reasons for using out-of-state contractors;

(B) The percentage of installation work performed by out-of-state
contractors; and

(C) A cost comparison of the installation services performed by
out-of-state contractors compared to the same services performed by
Washington-based contractors.

(b) Community solar projects:

(1) System ownership information and business address;

(ii) Project design details;

(iii) Proof of registration with the utilities and transportation
commission, as defined in commission rules;

(iv) A list of participants, including:

) Name;

) Address; and

) Utility account number.

) Subscription information, including:

) Rates;

) Fees;

) Terms and conditions.

i) Executed interconnection agreement 1f the project size 1is
greater than five hundred kilowatts direct current; and

(vii) Updated information regarding deployment of projects in
low—- and moderate-income communities, as those terms are defined in
RCW 43.63A.510, as requested.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-225,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-230 Response from the energy program. Within thirty
days of receipt of the application for precertification or certifica-
tion, the energy program must notify the customer-owner or administra-
tor, electronically or by mail, whether the renewable energy system
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qualifies for incentive payments. This notice must state the rate to
be paid per kilowatt-hour of electricity generated by the renewable
energy system, as provided in section 6(12), chapter 36, Laws of 2017,
3rd sp. sess. (ESSB 5939), subject to any applicable caps and limits
on total annual payment as defined in this chapter.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-230,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-235 Public disclosure. System certifications and the
information contained therein are subject to public disclosure. In ad-
dition, all energy generation and incentive payment information asso-
ciated with the certified system (as collected by the energy program)
is subject to public disclosure.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-235,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-240 Denial or revocation of system certification.
The energy program may deny or revoke the approval of a system's cer-
tification and an appeal of this final determination may be initiated.
The appeal provisions under Part VII of this chapter apply here.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-240,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-245 Utility 1liability. A utility is not liable for
incentive payments to a customer-owner if the utility has disconnected
the customer due to a violation of a customer service agreement, such
as nonpayment of the customer's bill or a violation of an interconnec-
tion agreement.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-245,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-250 Modification to system. Modification details
must be provided to the energy program. Examples are provided in WAC
504-49-305.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-250,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART III
CALCULATION OF INCENTIVES

WAC 504-49-300 Incentive payment rate. The incentive payment
rate is the sum of the base rate and the made-in-Washington bonus, if
applicable. To determine the incentive payment, the incentive payment
rate is then multiplied by the system's gross kilowatt-hours generated
during the fiscal year to determine the incentive payment.
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(1) Determining the base rate. The first step in computing the
incentive payment is to determine the correct base rate to apply. This
rate depends on the fiscal year in which the system was certified and
the type of renewable energy project under consideration, as defined
in the table in subsection (2) of this section.

(2) Made-in-Washington bonus. The Dbonus rate 1is determined by
whether all applicable system components (solar modules, wind turbines
or towers) are manufactured in Washington state. See additional manu-
facturing details in Part V of this chapter. Bonus rates vary depend-
ing on the fiscal year in which the system is certified, as provided
in the table below.

Fiscal year of Base rate: Made-in-
system Base rate: Commercial- Base rate: Base rate: Shared Washington

certification Residential-scale scale Community solar | commercial solar bonus
2018 $0.16 $0.06 $0.16 $0.06 $0.05
2019 $0.14 $0.04 $0.14 $0.04 $0.04
2020 $0.12 $0.02 $0.12 $0.02 $0.03
2021 $0.10 $0.02 $0.10 $0.02 $0.02

(3) Examples: A renewable energy system certified in fiscal year
2019 and generate:

(a) Residential-scale system: Two thousand five hundred kilowatt-
hours; commercial-scale system: Fourteen thousand kilowatt-hours.

(i) If a residential-scale or commercial-scale renewable energy
system has only solar modules manufactured out-of-state, the computa-
tion is as follows:

(A) Residential-scale: 0.14 x 2,500 $350.00;

(B) Commercial-scale: 0.04 x 14,000 = $560.00.

(ii) If a residential-scale or commercial-scale renewable energy
system has all solar modules manufactured in Washington state, the
computation is as follows:

(A) Residential-scale: (0.14 + 0.04) x 2,500 $450.00;

(B) Commercial-scale: (0.04 + 0.04) x 14,000 = $1,120.00.

(iii) If a residential-scale or commercial-scale renewable energy
system has a solar module manufactured in Washington state combined
with additional solar modules manufactured out-of-state, the computa-
tion would be as follows:

(A) Residential-scale: 0.14 x 2,500 $350.00;

(B) Commercial-scale: 0.04 x 14,000 = $560.00.

(iv) If residential-scale or commercial-scale wind generator
equipment has an out-of-state turbine combined with a tower manufac-
tured in Washington state, the computation is as follows:

(A) Residential-scale: (0.14 + 0.04) x 2,500 = $450.00;

(B) Commercial-scale: (0.04 + 0.04) x 14,000 = $1,120.00.

(v) If residential-scale wind generator equipment has both an
out-of-state turbine and tower, the computation is as follows:

(A) Residential-scale: 0.14 x 2,500 = $350.00;

(B) Commercial-scale: 0.04 x 14,000 = $560.00.

(b) Shared commercial solar project system: Four million kilo-
watt-hours.

(i) If a shared commercial system has out-of-state solar modules,
the computation is as follows: 0.04 x 4,000,000 = $160,000.00. The so-
lar project administrator distributes the incentive payments consis-
tent with share of participation. If a participant is involved at five
percent of the project, their incentive payment is $160,000.00 x 0.05
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= $8,000.00 (contingent on the rates, fees, terms or conditions of the

project).
(ii) If a shared commercial system has all solar modules manufac-
tured in Washington state, the computation is as follows: (0.04 +

0.04) x 4,000,000 = $320,000.00. The solar project administrator dis-
tributes the incentive payments consistent with share of participa-
tion. If a participant is involved at five percent of the project,
their incentive payment is $320,000.00 x 0.05 = $16,000.00 (contingent
on the rates, fees, terms or conditions of the project).

(c) Community solar project system: Fifty thousand kilowatt-
hours.

(1) If a community solar energy system has all solar modules man-
ufactured in Washington state combined with an out-of-state inverter,
the computation is as follows: (0.14 + 0.04) x 50,000 = $9,000.00. The
solar project administrator distributes the incentive payments consis-
tent with share of participation. If a participant is involved at five
percent of the project, their incentive payment is $9,000.00 x 0.05 =
$450.00 (contingent on the rates, fees, terms or conditions of the
project).

(ii) If a community solar energy system has some solar modules
manufactured in Washington state combined with additional solar mod-
ules manufactured out-of-state, the computation is as follows: 0.14 x
50,000 = $7,000.00. The solar project administrator distributes the
incentive payments consistent with share of participation. If a par-
ticipant is involved at five percent of the project, their incentive
payment is $7,000.00 x 0.05 = $350.00 (contingent on the rates, fees,
terms or conditions of the project).

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-300,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-305 Additions or changes to existing certified sys-

tems. (1) All additions or changes to existing certified systems may
be subject to existing utility standards and policies.
(2) If a residential-scale or commercial-scale customer-owner

makes investments that result in an expansion of capacity, the appli-
cant must provide this information to the energy program. The energy
program may:

(a) Issue a new certification for an additional system installed
with a previously certified system, as long as the new system meets
the program requirements and its production can be measured separately
from the previously certified system. These systems may be subject to
additional annual reporting requirements including, but not limited
to, production meter readings from each system.

(b) Issue a recertification 1if the additional capacity is not
measured separately. Such recertification expires on the same day as
the original certification for the residential-scale or commercial-
scale system, and applies the incentive rates and program rules that
are in effect as of the date of the recertification.

(3) The following examples illustrate how increases in system ca-
pacity may affect incentive payments:

(a) A five kilowatts direct current residential-scale system is
certified in February 2019 and is eligible for the fourteen cents in-
centive rate. Two kilowatts direct current of capacity 1s added in
February 2021 without a separate production meter and the system 1is
recertified in the same fiscal year. The incentive rate of ten cents
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per kilowatt-hour applies to all future incentive payments of the en-
tire seven kilowatts direct current system. Incentive payments end in
2027 or when cumulative incentive payments reach fifty percent of the
total system price plus the expansion price, including applicable
sales tax, whichever comes first;

(b) A five kilowatts direct current residential-scale system is
certified in February 2019 and is eligible for the fourteen cents in-
centive rate. If two kilowatts direct current of capacity is added in
February 2021 with its own production meter, the addition may be cer-
tified separately and the ten cent rate applies only to the production
from this separate system and ends in 2029. The originally certified
five kilowatts direct current system continues to be certified at the
fourteen cents rate, with those payments ending in 2027. Cumulative
incentive payments of fifty percent of the total system price, includ-
ing applicable sales tax, apply separately to the five kilowatts di-
rect current and two kilowatts direct current installations;

(c) An increase in nameplate capacity, production metered or not,
results in the total capacity being greater than twelve kilowatts di-
rect current. Recertification is required and the applicable commer-
cial-scale incentive rate will apply.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-305,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-310 Cumulative limit on incentive payments. Incen-
tive payments continue for eight years or until cumulative incentive
payments for electricity produced by the project reach fifty percent
of the total system price, including applicable sales tax, whichever
occurs first.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-310,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART IV
MANUFACTURED IN WASHINGTON STATE

WAC 504-49-400 What constitutes manufactured in Washington? The
energy program must, in consultation with the department of commerce,
establish a list of equipment that is eligible for the bonus rates de-
scribed in this chapter.

(1) In order for a solar module, or a wind turbine or tower, to
qualify as manufactured in Washington state, the manufactured compo-
nent must meet the following definitions:

(a) "Solar module" means the smallest nondivisible, self-con-
tained physical structure housing interconnected photovoltaic cells
and providing a single direct current electrical output. The lamina-
tion of the modules must occur in Washington state;

(b) "Wind turbine" refers to a device that converts the wind's
kinetic energy into electrical energy and "tower" refers to the sup-
porting structure.

(2) Is combining products considered to be manufacturing? When
determining whether a solar module, or a wind turbine or tower, are
manufactured in Washington, the energy program considers wvarious fac-
tors to determine if a manufacturer combining various items into a
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single package 1is engaged in a manufacturing activity. Any one of the
following factors is not considered conclusive evidence of a manufac-
turing activity:

(a) The ingredients are purchased from various suppliers;

(b) The manufacturer combining the ingredients attaches his or
her own label to the resulting product;

(c) The ingredients are purchased in bulk and broken down to
smaller sizes;

(d) The combined product is marketed at a substantially different
value from the selling price of the individual components; and

(e) The manufacturer combining the items does not sell the indi-
vidual items except within the package.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-400,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-405 What is the process for a manufacturer to get its
product qualified as made in Washington? The manufacturer must re-
quest certification from the energy program that its product, such as
a module, or wind turbine or tower, qualifies as made in Washington.

(1) Manufacturer's statement. The manufacturer must supply the
energy program with a statement specifying what processes were carried
out in Washington state to qualify the product.

(2) Penalty of perjury. The manufacturer's statement must be made
under penalty of perjury.

(3) Field wvisit to view manufacturing process. The energy program
performs a field wvisit to view the manufacturing process for the prod-
uct, which may also include, but is not limited to:

(a) An inspection of the process by an engineer or other techni-
cal expert;

(b) Testing and evaluation of a product pulled off the production
line;

(c) Review of purchase invoices to verify the wvendor sources for
the parts used in the manufacturing of the product;

(d) Inspection of the production line; and

(e) Requests for clarification concerning gquestions, if any, dis-
covered during the inspection.

(4) Approval or disapproval of manufacturer's certification.
Within thirty days of the field wvisit, the energy program issues a
written decision to the manufacturer on its product's qualification as
made in Washington state. The energy program makes the decision avail-
able to the public.

(5) Change in manufacturing process. The manufacturer must notify
the energy program of any change in the manufacturing process for pre-
viously certified products within ten days of such a change.

(6) 1Inspection of previously certified product's manufacturing
process. The energy program reserves the right to perform an inspec-
tion of the manufacturing processes for each product, such as a solar
module, or a wind tower or turbine, that has been previously certified
as manufactured in Washington state. The inspection is conducted to
verify that the product continues to qualify as manufactured in Wash-
ington state.

(7) Denial or revocation of approval of certification. The energy
program may revoke the approval of certification that a product, such
as a module, or a wind turbine or tower, is made in Washington state
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when it finds that the product does not qualify for certification as
manufactured in Washington state.

(8) The appeal provisions under Part VII of this chapter apply
here.

(9) Document retention. The manufacturer must retain the documen-
tation of the made in Washington certification process for five years
after the application period for the related incentive program closes.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-405,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART V
GENERAL TOPICS

WAC 504-49-500 Is there a time limit on when incentive payment
may be made for a system's generated electricity? Yes. Incentive pay-
ments may only be made for kilowatt-hours generated on or after July
1, 2017, and for the following eight years, or until cumulative incen-
tive payments for electricity generated by the project reach fifty
percent of the total system price, including applicable sales tax,
whichever occurs first.

(1) Authorization of incentive payments. No incentive payments
may be authorized or accrued until the final electrical inspection and
executed interconnection agreement are submitted to the energy pro-
gram.

(2) Certification is wvalid for the incentive program term. This
certification entitles the person, business, or household to receive
incentive payments for electricity generated from the date the renewa-
ble energy system commences operation, or the date the system is cer-
tified, whichever date is later.

(3) Changes to incentive rates. Incentive rates determined by
certification date may not be retroactively changed except to correct
errors that were made during the original application or certification
process and that are discovered later.

(4) Incentive schedule. Incentives are issued based on the gross
kilowatt-hours generated during the fiscal year beginning on July 1st
and ending on June 30th. For the last year of incentive payments, the
payment 1is the balance of the last year of generation less the first
year of generation. A negative balance for the last year results in
nonpayment.

(5) Certification date. Certification date is determined by the
date when the energy program completes its review of a submitted ap-
plication. However, due to the timing of this program, the following
administrative processes apply:

(a) For applications submitted from July 1, 2017, to December 31,
2017:

(1) For purposes of systems that commenced operation on or after
July 1, 2017: The certification date 1is assigned based on the date
that the local jurisdiction issued its final approval of the electri-
cal inspection of the renewable energy system.

(ii) For purposes of systems that commenced operation before July
1, 2017: The certification date is assigned as July 1, 2017.

(b) For applications submitted on or after January 1, 2018: The
certification date is assigned on the date when the energy program
completes its review of a submitted application. The energy program
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encourages customer-owners to submit all applications on the date the
local jurisdiction issues its final approval of the electrical inspec-
tion of the renewable energy system. In instances where the certifica-
tion date might follow the final electrical inspection by more than
thirty days, the customer-owner or the serving utility must provide
additional information to ascertain the correct initial electrical
generation amount to use in calculating the first year of incentive
payments.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-500,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-505 Must the customer-owner or administrator keep re-
cords regarding incentive payments? (1) Customer-owners or adminis-
trators receiving incentive payments must keep and preserve, for a pe-
riod of five vyears after the receipt of the last incentive payment
from the utility, suitable records as may be necessary to determine
the amount of incentive received.

(2) Examination of records. Such records must be open for exami-
nation at any time upon notice by the energy program.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-505,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-510 How to determine if community solar or shared
commercial solar projects located on the same property are one com-
bined system or separate systems for determining the applicable limit?
In determining if a community solar or shared commercial solar project
is within the applicable limit when more than one community solar or
shared commercial solar project is located on one property, the energy
program treats each project's system as separate from the other
projects if there are separate production meters and separate certifi-
cation applications have been submitted to the energy program.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-510,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-515 Are the renewable energy system's environmental
attributes transferred when ownership of the renewable energy system
changes? The nonpower attributes of the renewable energy system be-
long to the utility customer who owns or hosts the system or, in the
case of a community solar project or a shared commercial solar
project, the participant. The attributes may be kept, sold, or trans-
ferred at the utility customer's discretion unless, in the case of a
utility-owned community solar or shared commercial solar project, a
contract between the customer and the utility clearly specifies that
the utility retains the attributes.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-515,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-520 What do I have to do if I purchase property that
has an existing renewable energy system? If a person, business, or
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household purchases a property that has a renewable energy system cer-
tified in the renewable energy system incentive program, the new cus-
tomer-owner must (at a minimum) notify the energy program of the
transfer of ownership and provide an executed interconnection agree-
ment with the utility serving the premises.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-520,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-525 What if I sell my share in a community solar or
shared commercial solar project? The administrator of a community so-
lar project or shared commercial solar project must provide notice to
the energy program of any changes or transfers in project participa-
tion.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-525,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART VI
APPLICATION PROCESS FOR CURRENTLY CERTIFIED RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS
IN THE COST RECOVERY INCENTIVE PROGRAM

WAC 504-49-600 Requirements to reapply for certification. The
reapplication for continued incentive payments through June 30, 2020,
must be submitted to the energy program by April 30, 2018. This reap-
plication must contain, but is not limited to, the following informa-
tion as specified in the applicant and eligibility requirements in WAC
458-20-273:

(1) The name and address of the applicant and location of the re-
newable energy system;

(2) The applicant's tax registration number;

(3) The utility name and utility account number;

(4) System information, including system component details and
operation data such as global positioning system coordinates, tilt,
estimated shading, and azimuth, as applicable;

(5) A signed statement that the applicant understands that this
information is true, complete, and correct to the best of their knowl-
edge and belief under penalty of perjury; and

(6) A signed statement authorizing the energy program and the
serving utility to share information related to issuing annual incen-
tive payments, including application details and energy generation.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-600,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-605 May a renewable energy system that has already
been certified by the department of revenue be certified in the new
program for incentive payments beyond June 30, 2020? No. If the ap-
plicant's renewable energy system has already been certified by the
department of revenue for cost recovery incentives, that system is in-
eligible for the new incentive program.
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[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-605,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-610 May I increase the capacity of a department of
revenue-certified system? The person, business, or household may not
increase the capacity of a department of revenue-certified system to
receive additional cost recovery program incentive payments.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-610,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-615 1Is there a fee to reapply? ©No. There is no fee
for reapplication for a department of revenue-certified renewable en-
ergy system.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-615,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

PART VII
APPEALS RIGHTS

WAC 504-49-700 What are the appeal rights under the renewable

energy system incentive payment program? (1) The energy program may
take four different types of actions that may result in a right to an
appeal:

(a) Denying a system's precertification or certification;

(b) Revoking a system's precertification or certification;

(c) Denying a manufacturer's statement of a product as qualifying
as made in Washington state; and

(d) Revoking a previously approved certification of a product
qualifying as made in Washington.

(2) The same appeal procedures apply to all four types of action.
All appeals involving the renewable energy system incentive program in
this chapter are conducted as formal adjudicative proceedings under
RCW 34.05.413 through 34.05.476 and chapter 10-08 WAC.

(3) The notice issued by the energy program provides an explana-
tion of the reasons for the denial or revocation, and advises the re-
cipient about how to appeal the decision if the recipient disagrees.

(4) The energy program's action is final unless the recipient
files an appeal petition with the energy program within thirty days of
service (receipt) of the notice of the energy program's action. RCW
34.05.010(19) defines "service" and includes service by postal mail,
electronic mail, and personal service.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-700,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-705 Presiding officer—Final order—Review. For both
a denial of an application for certification and a notice of intent to
revoke a previously approved certification, the presiding officer of a
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formal adjudicative proceeding is the Washington state office of ad-
ministrative hearings. The presiding officer makes the final decision
and enters a final order as provided in RCW 34.05.461 (1) (b).

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-705,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-710 Petitions for reconsideration. RCW 34.05.470
governs petitions for reconsideration. Petitions for reconsideration
must be addressed to or delivered to the presiding officer at the ad-
dress provided in the final order. The petition for reconsideration
must be filed and served as required by WAC 10-08-110.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-710,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]

WAC 504-49-715 Judicial review. Judicial review of the final
order of the presiding officer is governed by RCW 34.05.510 through
34.05.598.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.30.150. WSR 18-20-025, § 504-49-715,
filed 9/24/18, effective 10/25/18.]
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